CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies GroupAddendum Type: Price List PSC NO. 4 - TELEPHONE

Competitive Access Services Tariff

Effective Date: May 17, 2021

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision

3. CARRIER COMMON LINE ACCESS SERVICE

Alphabetical By Subject	LEAF
Carrier Common Line	2
Rates and Charges	2

NY2021-04

 $Century Link\ Communications,\ LLC\ d/b/a\ Lumen\ Technologies\ Group Addendum\ Type:\ Price\ List$

PSC NO. 4 - TELEPHONE

Addendum No. 2 - Section 3 Leaf 2

Competitive Access Services Tariff Effective Date: May 17, 2021

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision

3. CARRIER COMMON LINE ACCESS SERVICE

3.7 RATES AND CHARGES

3.7.1 CARRIER COMMON LINE

RATE PER ACCESS MINUTE

• Originating, \$0.000000

• Terminating, 0.000000

NY2021-04

CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies GroupAddendum Type: Price List PSC NO. 4 - TELEPHONE
Competitive Access Services Tariff
Effective Date: May 17, 2021
Revision: 0
Superseding Revision

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

SUBJECT	LEAF
Rate and Charges	2
Nonrecurring Rates	4
Switched Recurring Rates	2

NY2021-04

CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies GroupAddendum Type: Price List PSC NO. 4 - TELEPHONE Addendum No. 2 - Section 6

Competitive Access Services Tariff Effective Date: July 31, 2021

Leaf 2 Revision: 1

Superseding Revision 0

(N)

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

6.8 RATES AND CHARGES

6.8.1 SWITCHED RECURRING RATES

A.	Tandem-Switched	Transport Usage Rates	

RATE PER ACCESS MINUTE FIXED PER MILE

• Tandem Transmission:

Facility Termination

- Originating – Non-Toll Free **	\$0.000000	\$0.000002	(C)
- Terminating - Tandem 3rd Party	*	*	

- Terminating – Tandem End Office * *

RATE PER ACCESS MINUTE

· Tandem Switching Charge

\$0.001574	(C)
\$0.001574	
\$0.000000	
	\$0.001574

Common Transport Multiplexing

- Originating - Non-Toll Free **	\$0.00000	(C)
- Terminating - Tandem 3rd Party	\$0.00000	

- Terminating – Tandem End Office \$0.000000

** Pursuant to FCC 20-143, separate rate elements for Toll Free and Non-Toll Free originating transport services were established. The Originating Toll Free rate element for combined transport services is displayed as 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport.

NY2021-07

^{*} See Verizon Telephone Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 11. Issued in compliance with the Commission's Order in Case No. 13-C-0103 issued May 24, 2013.

CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies GroupAddendum Type: Price List PSC NO. 4 - TELEPHONE

Competitive Access Services Tariff

Effective Date: July 31, 2021

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

6.8 RATES AND CHARGES

(N)

6.8.1 SWITCHED RECURRING RATES (Cont'd)

B. 8YY Tandem Switched Transport

RATE PER ACCESS MINUTE

- Joint Tandem Switching Charge
 - Originating -Toll Free *

\$0.001

* Pursuant to FCC 20-143, separate rate elements for Toll Free and Non-Toll Free originating transport services were established. The Originating Toll Free rate element for combined transport services is displayed as 8YY Joint Tandem Switched Transport.

(N) | (N)

NY2021-07

Issued by: Chantel Bosworth Director – Regulatory Operations 100 CenturyLink Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 3 effective 07/30/2022

CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies GroupAddendum Type: Price List

PSC NO. 4 - TELEPHONE

Addendum No. 2 - Section 6 Leaf 3

Competitive Access Services Tariff Effective Date: July 31, 2021

Revision: 1

Superseding Revision 0

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

6.8 RATES AND CHARGES

6.8.1 SWITCHED RECURRING RATES

B. Local Switching

RATE PER ACCESS MINUTE

• Local End Office Switching:

Originating Toll Free
 Originating Non-Toll Free
 Terminating
 \$0.002406
 (N)

· End Office Shared Port

Originating Toll Free
 Originating Non-Toll Free
 Terminating

 0.001688
 (N)

RATE PER CALL/QUERY

• Toll Free Data Base Access Service

- Basic Query \$0.004248 (R)

- Complex Query \$0.000000 (R)

Issued in compliance with the Commission's Order in Case No. 13-C-0103 issued May 24, 2013.

NY2021-07

^{*} See Verizon Telephone Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 11, 31.6.2.(A) Composite Terminating End Office Charge

^{**} See Verizon Telephone Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 11.

CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies GroupAddendum Type: Price List

PSC NO. 4 - TELEPHONE

Addendum No. 2 - Section 6

Competitive Access Services Tariff Effective Date: May 17, 2021

Leaf 4 Revision: 0

Superseding Revision

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

6.8 RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

6.8.2 Nonrecurring Rates

A. Trunk Installation

	Nonrecurring Charge
• First trunk	\$101.52
• Each additional trunk	51.27

B. Moves within the Same Serving Wire Center

Switched Access Service, per trunk

•	First trunk	101.52

• Each additional trunk 51.27

NY2021-04